

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE COALITION OF
AFRICAN AMERICAN PASTORS USA, THE CENTER
FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION, THE
FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION, INC., AND
NUMEROUS LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

*Lynn D. Wardle, Esq.
**Counsel of Record*
J. Reuben Clark Law
School, Room 518
Brigham Young University
Provo, Utah 84602
(801) 422-2617
wardlel@law.byu.edu

Stephen Kent Ehat, Esq.
Calif. State Bar No. 133509
CALIFORNIA LEGAL
RESEARCH, INC.
167 North 1150 East
Lindon, Utah 84042-2527
(877) 342-8529
stephen@calri.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. Unlike the Opposite-Sex Definition of Marriage, Racial Restrictions on Marriage Implicated the Fourteenth Amendment’s Core Concern with Eliminating Racial Discrimination	10
II. In American Legal History, Racially Segregated Marriage Is Not Comparable to Sexually Integrated Marriage: Constitutional Law Writ Large	13
III. The Gender-integrating Definition of Marriage Is Closely Bound up with the Institution’s Core Purpose of Increasing the Likelihood That Each Child Will Be Born to and Raised by Both The Mother and The Father in a Stable, Enduring Family Unit . . .	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Dual-Gender Requirement for Marriage Substantially Advances the State’s Interest in Linking Responsible Procreation, Advantageous Childbirth, and Optimal Child Rearing	27
V. A Key Purpose of <i>Loving</i> Was to Disentangle Marriage from Restraints Imposed by Persons Pursuing Policies Extraneous to Marriage	30
VI. Just Five Years after Deciding <i>Loving</i> this Court in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Rejected the Claim That State Law Allowing Only Dual-gender Marriage Violated <i>Loving</i> ; <i>Baker</i> Is Good Law, Binding Precedent and Ought to Be Followed	33
VII. The Ninth Circuit Misreads <i>Loving</i> ’s Reference to History and Tradition	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Decisions of the United States Supreme Court	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972), dismissing for want of a substantial federal question the appeal in <i>Baker v.</i> <i>Nelson</i> , 91 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	9, 33-37
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (. 2009)	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	24
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	32
<i>Carey v. Populations Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1880)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	10, 12, 22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	11
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	24
Decisions of United States Courts of Appeals	
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 682 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F. 3d 169 (2d Cir., 2012)	36
Decisions of United States District Courts	
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111376 (U.S. Dist. Haw., Aug. 8, 2012)	36
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169643 (U.S. Dist. Nevada, Nov. 26, 2012)	36
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	36
Decisions of State Courts	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question, 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	33, 34
<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007)	16
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal.2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other State Materials	
HAW. REV. STAT. § 572-3 (1999)	15
NEW JERSEY STAT. ANN., §37:1-31.a	15
New Mexico, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OPINION LETTER, 2004 WL 2019901 (Feb. 20, 2004)	15
WISC. STAT. ANN., §765.01 (1993)	15
Decision of a British Court	
<i>In re G Children</i> (FC) [2006] UKHL 43, http://www.publications.parliament.uk/ pa/ld200506/ldjudgmt/jd060726/child-1 .htm (last seen January 18, 2013)	21
Decision of French Constitutional Council	
<i>Mrs Corinne C. et al.</i> Decision No. 2010-92 QPC, French Constitutional Council, (January 28, 2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous Sources, Law Review and Journal Articles, Notes, Newspapers, Etc.	
I WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND *457	21
139 CONG. REC. 13, 520 (1993) (statement of Senator Baucus quoting Colin Powell, Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff)	11
A. Dean Byrd, <i>Conjugal Marriage Fosters Healthy Human and Societal Development</i> , in WHAT’S THE HARM?: DOES LEGALIZING SAME-SEX MARRIAGE REALLY HARM INDIVIDUALS, FAMILIES OR SOCIETY? 3 (Lynn D. Wardle, ed., 2008)	20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972), Appellants’ Jurisdictional Statement (Docket No. 71-1027, filed Feb. 11, 1971) (in the case <i>sub judice</i> , Doc. No. 36-3)	35
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Homosexuality and the Constitution</i> , 70 IND. L.J. 1 (1994)	11
Charles Frank Robinson, DANGEROUS LIAISONS 29 (2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cheryl Wetzstein, Maryland, Maine backs gay marriage in breakthrough votes, Wash. Times, Nov. 6, 2012, available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2012/nov/6/gay-marriage-backers-seek-breakthrough-four-states/ (last seen January 18, 2012)	17
Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Families and Children, HEALTHY MARRIAGE INITIATIVE, BENEFITS OF HEALTHY MARRIAGES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH, available at http://archive.acf.hhs.gov/healthymarriage/benefits/index.html (last seen January 18, 2013).	28
EUROPEAN BIRTH RATES REACH HISTORIC LOW IN PART BECAUSE OF RECENT FALL IN EASTERN EUROPE, Sept. 8, 2006, available at http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/medicalnews.php?newsid=51329 (last seen January 18, 2013)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Straight Is Better: Why Law and Society May Legitimately Prefer Heterosexuality</i> , 15 TEX. REV. L. & POLITICS (2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1649574 (last seen January 18, 2013)	20, 30
George Weigel, THE CUBE AND THE CATHEDRAL: EUROPE, AMERICA AND POLITICS WITHOUT GOD (2005)	29
Kristin Anderson Moore, Susan M. Jekielek & Carol Emig, “Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It?” 6 (Child Trends Research Brief, June, 2002), available at http://www.childtrends.org/files/marriage602.pdf (last seen January 18, 2013)	20
Lynn D. Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L. J. 1117 (2007)	12-15, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Loving v. Virginia and The Constitutional Right to Marry, 1790-1990</i> , 41 HOW. L. J. 289 (1998)	25
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Marriage and Religious Liberty: Comparative Law Problems and Conflict of Laws Solutions</i> , 12 J. L. & FAM. STUDS. 315 (2010)	17
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Multiply and Replenish: Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POLICY 771 (2001)	30
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Section Three of the Defense of Marriage Act: Deciding, Democracy, and the Constitution</i> , 58 DRAKE L. REV. 951 (2010)	18
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Intergenerational Justice, Extended Redefined Families, and the Challenge of the Statist Paradigm</i> , 3 INT'L. J. JURIS. FAM. ___ (forthcoming, 2013), draft available at http://www.law2.byu.edu/iasjf/documents/Dr_120413_Continuity_Discontinuity_Extended_Families.pdf (last seen January 18, 2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mary L. Dudziak, <i>Oliver Wendell Holmes as a Eugenic Reformer: Rhetoric in the Writing of Constitutional Law</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 833 (1986)	32
Note, <i>Regulating Eugenics</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 1578 (2008)	32
Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Medicine, Eugenics, and the Supreme Court: From Coercive Sterilization to Reproductive Freedom</i> , 13 J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 1 (1996)	15, 32
Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Miscegenation, Eugenics, and Racism: Historical Footnotes to Loving v. Virginia</i> , 21 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 421 (1988)	32
Peter Wallenstein, <i>TELL THE COURT I LOVE MY WIFE: RACE, MARRIAGE, AND LAW—AN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (Palgrave Macmillan 2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Wallenstein, <i>Law and the Boundaries of Place and Race in Interracial Marriage: Interstate Comity, Racial Identity, and Miscegenation Laws in North Carolina, South Carolina, and Virginia, 1860s-1960s</i> , 32 AKRON L. REV. 557 (1999)	14
Randy Beck, <i>The City of God and the Cities of Men: A Response to Jason Carter</i> , 41 GA. L. REV. 113 (2006)	33
Robert A. Destro, <i>Introduction, 1998 Symposium: Law and the Politics of Marriage: Loving v. Virginia After 30 Years</i> , 47 CATH. U. L. REV. 1207 (1998)	15, 32
Robert A. Pratt, <i>Crossing the Color Line: A Historical Assessment and Personal Narrative of Loving v. Virginia</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 229 (1998)	25
Same-Sex Marriage in Minnesota, Minnesota Legislative Reference Library, Nov. 2012, available at http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/issues/issues.aspx?issue=gay (last seen January 18, 2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarah McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, <i>GROWING UP WITH A SINGLE PARENT: WHAT HURTS, WHAT HELPS</i> (1994)	28
Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George & Ryan T. Anderson, <i>What Is Marriage?</i> 34 HARV J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 245 (2011)	6
Stephen L. Carter, “ <i>Defending</i> ” <i>Marriage: A Modest Proposal</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 215 (1997)	7
Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same-Sex Marriage Laws at National Conference of State Legislatures, available at http://snipurl.com/15druk (last seen January 18, 2013)	15
Walter Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case: Virginia’s Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Perspective</i> , 52 VA.L.REV. 1189 (1966)	38
